#### GIBBS LAW GROUP LLP

Eric H. Gibbs (*pro hac vice forthcoming*) 505 14th Street, Suite 1110 Oakland, California 94612-1406 Telephone: (510) 350-9700

Facsimile: (510) 350-9701 ehg@classlawgroup.com

CALGANI & KANEFSKY, LLP

Eric T. Kanefsky One Newark Center 1085 Raymond Boulevard, 14<sup>th</sup> Floor Newark, New Jersey 07102 Telephone: (862) 397-1796 Facsimile: (862) 902-5459

eric@ck-litigation.com

(additional counsel on signature page)

# UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

TIANDONG TANG, Individually and on Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

EASTMAN KODAK COMPANY, JAMES V. CONTINENZA, and DAVID BULLWINKLE,

Defendants.

No. 3:20-cv-10462 Hon. Freda L. Wolfson

**CLASS ACTION** 

**MOTION DAY: November 16, 2020** 

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE MOTION OF ALEXANDER ENCISO FOR APPOINTMENT AS LEAD PLAINTIFF AND APPROVAL OF HIS SELECTION OF LEAD COUNSEL

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Enciso Should Be Appointed Lead Plaintiff	6
A. Enciso Believes He Has The Largest Financial Interest In The Relief Sought By The Class	6
B. Enciso Satisfies The Requirements Of Rule 23	6
II. The Court Should Approve Enciso's Selection Of Lead Counsel	9
CONCLUSION	9

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

# Cases Bucks Cnty. Emps. Ret. Fund v. Newell Brands, Inc., 2018 WL 4629571 (D.N.J. Sep. 27, 2018) 7 In re Cendant Corporation Litigation, 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2002) 6 Kanefsky v. Honeywell Int'l Inc., 2019 WL 936662 (D.N.J. Feb. 26, 2019) 7 Lewis v. Lipocine, 2016 WL 7042075 (D.N.J. Dec. 2, 2016) 6, 7, 8 Stires v. Eco Science Solutions, Inc., 2018 WL 5784817 (D.N.J. Feb. 14, 2018) 1 Statutes 15 U.S.C. § 78u-4 passim 17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 1 Rules 2. 6, 7
